
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Notice of a public meeting of  
Children, Education and Communities Policy and Scrutiny 

Committee 
 
To: Councillors Baker (Chair), Webb (Vice-Chair), Fenton, 

Fitzpatrick, Heaton, Barker and Orrell 
 

Date: Wednesday, 6 October 2021 
 

Time: 5.30pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point, Members are asked to declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda 
 

2. Public Participation   
At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered to speak can do so.  Please note that our 
registration deadlines have changed to 2 working days 
before the meeting, in order to facilitate the management of 
public participation at our meetings. The deadline for 
registering is 5.00pm on Monday, 4 October 2021.  
Members of the public can speak on agenda items or matters 
within the remit of the committee. 

 



 

 

  
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill out an online 
registration form. If you have any questions about the registration 
form or the meeting please contact the Democracy Officer for the 
meeting whose details can be found at the foot of the agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings 
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this public 
meeting will be webcast including any registered public speakers 
who have given their permission. The public meeting can be 
viewed on demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
During coronavirus, we've made some changes to how we're 
running council meetings. See our coronavirus updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 
 

3. City of York Safeguarding Children Partnership 
Annual Report 2020/2021   

(Pages 1 - 50) 

 The City of York Safeguarding Children Partnership (CYSCP) 
Annual Report 2020-21 will be presented by the Independent 
Scrutineer of the CYSCP, Professor Maggie Atkinson. (Covering 
report to follow.) 
 

4. Safeguarding in schools update   (Pages 51 - 54) 
 This report is provided in order to update members on the 

ongoing work in supporting schools in the city with their role in 
safeguarding children and young people.  The report is for 
information only and no decisions are sought from members 

 
5. Profile of Children and Young People in Care, 

Placement with Parents, Discharge Activity 
and Unregulated Placements Update   

(Pages 55 - 66) 

 This paper provides the Profile of Children and Young People in 
Care. This report is for discussion and comment, there are no 
options put forward for consideration.  However, support from the 
Scrutiny committee is requested in the ongoing support of all our 
children and young people in care. 
 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

 

6. 2021/22 Finance First Quarter Monitoring 
Report - Children's Services   

(Pages 67 - 72) 

 This report analyses the latest performance for 2021/22 and 
forecasts the financial outturn position by reference to the 
Children’s Services plans and budgets falling under the 
responsibility of the Children’s Services elements of this 
committee’s responsibilities. 
 

7. Work Plan   (Pages 73 - 76) 
 To consider the Committee’s work plan. 

 
8. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer 
Jane Meller 
Contact details:  

 Telephone – (01904) 555209 

 Email – jane.meller@york.gov.uk  
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports
[...]
and safeguarding children, and supporting all victims and survivors.

Relationships projects are included within the strategy as a positive example of targeted 
support to children and young people who are at-risk of child sexual exploitation or abuse, 
as well as criminal exploitation and peer-on-peer abuse. The case study included within this 
section of the strategy relates to a case from the North Yorkshire and York project, recognising 
the excellent practice delivered by local Trusted Relationships services.

Page 23



24 CYSCP | Annual Report 2020/2021

Harmful Sexual Behaviour

During 2020, a Harmful Sexual Behaviour (HSB) Task Group was established to progress work 
around Harmful Sexual Behaviour. To date the group have:

• Rewritten the HSB procedure 

• The HSB webpage was reviewed and rewritten. 

• Successfully secured funding from North Yorkshire Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner 
Community Safety Fund for the Youth Justice Service to receive NSPCC ‘Train the Trainer’ 
training.

• The City of York was the first local authority to receive this training and this was held 
virtually. The training was delivered to Youth Justice Service staff, including seconded staff 
from North Yorkshire Police, National Probation Service, Children’s Social Care including 
the Exploitation Team Manager.  

• Developed a HSB action plan following an NSPCC audit.  The CYSCP Business Unit co-
ordinated a multi-agency virtual event which enabled attendees to discuss the audit findings 
and to identify any barriers, issues etc. they wanted feeding into the HSB Action Plan.  The 
HSB Action Plan was produced as a result of this multi-agency engagement.

AIM 3 Training
In addition, the Youth Justice Service have funded 16 members of staff within YJS and 
the Exploitation Team and a social worker from the Permanence team to receive AIM 3 
Intervention Training. Additionally a member of the YSJ team has secured a place on the digital 
assisted technology course with the Aim p
[...]
le to give my assurance that the Partnership is running as it 
should, that people remain committed to making it work and to do so successfully.  I 
look forward to continuing to work with and scrutinise the Partnership and help it to 
steer ways through the identified risks and challenges cited earlier, and express my 
hope that in 2021-2022, on whatever limited a basis, at least some of our work can 
take place face to face, given the known limitations of the virtual environment which is 
efficient but not conducive to real connections between people.  Partnership members 
have expressed a similar wish, given that although online working is proving productive, 
there is a great deal missing when the human factor of being in the same space to tackle 
the same issues is lost.

Professor Maggie Atkinson
Independent Scrutineer, 
City of York Safeguarding Children Partnership (CYSCP)

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Children, Education & Communities Policy & 
Scrutiny Committee 

6 October 2021 

 
Report of the Assistant Director, Education and Skills 

 

Safeguarding in schools update 

Summary 

1. This report is provided in order to update members on the ongoing work 
in supporting schools in the city with their role in safeguarding children 
and young people.  The report is for information only and no decisions 
are sought from members 

 Background 

2. The report has been provided at the request of members.  
 
3.  The School Safeguarding Advisor provides advice and support to all 

schools in York, including academies, independent schools and colleges.  
This support includes: 

 

 Advice to Headteachers and Designated Safeguarding Leads on 
safeguarding policy, practice and specific safeguarding issues.  

 Working with schools to promote and develop effective safeguarding 
policies and practices 

 Linking closely with multi- agency partners within the City of York 
Safeguarding Children Partnership (CYSCP) to develop 
[...]
s across the city and to highlight any areas 

where further support is needed for schools from the partnership. 

 

 
 
 

 
 

Page 53



 

 Recommendations 

9. No recommendations – for information only 

 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Caroline Wood  
School Safeguarding 
Adviser 
Education and Skills 
caroline.wood@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

Maxine Squire 
Assistant Director, Education and Skills 
 

Report 
Approved √ 

Date 21 
September 
2021 

    

 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)   
 
None 
 

Wards Affected:   All √ 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 
 
None 
 
Annexes 
 
None 
 
Abbreviations 
 
CYSCP – City of York Safeguarding Children Partnership 
HSB – Harmful Sexual Behaviour 
NSPCC- National Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Children  
MASH – Multi Agency Safeguarding Hub 

Page 54

mailto:caroline.wood@york.gov.uk


 

 

  
 

   

 
Children, Education and Communities Policy 
and Scrutiny Committee 
 

6 October 2021 

Report of the Assistant Director, Education and Skills and the Assistant 
Director, Children’s Social Care 

 

Profile of Children and Young People in Care, Placement with Parents, 
Discharge Activity and Unregulated Placements Update 

 

Summary 

1. This paper provides the Profile of Children and Young People in 
Care 

 
 Recommendations 

2. This report is for discussion and comment, there are no options 
put forward for consideration.  However, support from the Scrutiny 
committee is requested in the ongoing support of all our children 
and young people in care.  
 
Reason: To ensure the Committee are kept up to date with 
progress of our children and young people in care 

Background 

3. This paper considers a profile of children in care, including legal 
status, placement type and age and placement stability.   
 

4. The Local Authority is keen to only use Placement with Parent 
Regulations (PWPRS) for final O
[...]
. 

 

41. Focus on Discharging Care Orders where it is safe to do so. 

 

42. Continued focus on children placed for adoption and social 

workers having close oversight of the progression of Adoption 

Applications.   

 

43. An adoption flowchart showing each stage of the child’s adoption 

journey is in the process of being introduced and which includes a 

review of the family finding and matching process and will support 

Page 64



 

worker understanding of Adoption and timeliness. 

 

44. Consider the ‘No Detriment’ Special Guardianship Offer. 

 

45. Continued work on reviewing sufficiency arrangements, including 

developing semi-independent provision for 16 and 17 year olds, to 

better support transition to adulthood. 

Implications 

Financial 

46. There are no implications 

Human Resources (HR) 

47. There are no implications 

Legal 

48. There are no implications. 

Crime and Disorder 

49. There are no implications. 

Information Technology (IT) 

50. There are no implications. 

Property 

51. There are no implications. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 65



 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Sophie Wales 
Assistant Director Children’s 
Specialist Services 
Sophie.Wales@york.gov.uk 

Amanda Hatton 
Director of People 
 
Report Approved  √ Date 27/09/21 

 

Date 

 

 

Date 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 

Page 66

mailto:Sophie.Wales@york.gov.uk


 

 
 

 

   

 

Children, Education & Communities Policy  
   & Scrutiny Committee 

6 October 2021 

 

Report of the Corporate Director of People 
 
2021/22 Finance First Quarter Monitoring Report – Children’s Services 

 
 

Summary 

1 This report analyses the latest performance for 2021/22 and forecasts the 
financial outturn position by reference to the Children’s Services plans and 
budgets falling under the responsibility of the Children’s Services elements of 
this committee’s responsibilities. 

 
 FINANCIAL ANALYSIS 
 
2 A summary of the service plan variations is shown at table 1 below. 
 

Table 1: Children’s Services Financial Projections Summary 2021/22 – Q1 

2020/21 
Outturn 

Variation 
£000 

 2021/22 Latest 
Approved Budget 2021/2 

Projected 
Outturn Variation 

Gross 
Spend 
£000 

Income 
£000 

Net 
Spend 
£000 £000 % 

+5,038 
Children’s 
Specialist Services 

22,711 2,713 19,998 +5,952 +29.8% 

+2,840 Education & Skills 16,594 5,022 11,572 +592 +5.1% 

-2,792 
School Funding & 
Assets 

142,750 150,524 -7,774 0 0.0% 

-189 
Director of CEC & 
Central Budgets 

1,807 5,996 -4,189 +40 +1.0% 

-5 Mitigations      

-1,084 Covid 19 Funding      

3,813 Total 183,862 164,255 19,607 6,584 +33.6% 

+ indicates increased expenditure or reduced income / - indicates reduced expenditure or increased income 
 
3 A net overspend of £6.6m is forecast primarily due to children’s social care. 
 

Page 67 Agenda Item 6



4 Before detailing the variances to be reported it is important to highlight some of 
the key reasons for the current budgetary position for Children’s Social Care in 
York. 

 
5 The number of Looked After Children in York has increased significantly in the 

past 2 years. The Looked After Children population had been stable for a 
number of years, in the range 190-210 at any one time however on 
appointment the new Directorate Management Team identified unsafe drift and 
delay for some children in the system. Ofsted subsequently identified this and 
corrective action has led to significant recalibration in the system. Numbers of 
care orders and children on pre proceedings continues to be stable and those 
in need of child protection have now returned at or below our statistical 
neighbour average.  This means the flow of children coming into the care 
system has significantly reduced.  However, the complexity of needs of these 
children remains high and capacity in the system to meet need at this level 
nationally is a significant challenge whic
[...]
This is mainly due to temporary staffing 
across the service, which the directorate has worked hard to eliminate with 
permanent appointments. 

 
12 Significant staffing overspends totalling £558k are predicted in the MASH and 

Assessment teams mainly due to vacancies being covered by temporary and 
agency staffing. 

 
13 Within Disabled Childrens Services overspends on Short Breaks of £108k, 

Direct Payments of £199k and staffing of £85k are predicted. 
 
14 It is important to note that the staffing projections included in this monitor 

assume the current position will continue for the first six months of 2021/22 with 
the Early Help restructure implemented from the 1st October 2021.  If this 
timescale is not achieved or there are posts that will still require temporary or 
agency staff after this date then the staffing overspends will worsen. 

 
15 Education Psychology is predicted to overspend by £72k, due to an 

unbudgeted post costing £43k and unachieved vacancy factor of £29k. 
 
16 The Home to School Transport budget was already in a historic overspend 

position of approximately £200k.  The savings targets for the SEN element of 
home to school transport have not been achieved because of a growth in the 
number of pupils/students requiring transport and the specialist requirements of 
that transport.  The main increase in numbers have been at post 16/19 where 
because of the city now being able to provide more specialist education 
provision for this group of students more locally, subsequently we have had to 
provide more transport to the likes of York College, Askham Bryan, Choose 2 
and Blueberry Academy.  The changes in legislation to allow Education and 
Health Care Plans to ages 19-25, resulting in significantly more students 
accessing this option, has significantly increased our transport spend 
accordingly. 

 
17 The Special Educational Needs taxi transport budgets are therefore predicted 

to overspend by £327k based on existing numbers and prices. 
 
18 A further pressure has been created due to increased pupil numbers at both 

Fulford and Huntington schools.  These increases have resulted in a greater 
number eligible for Home to School transport and therefore three additional 
buses have been required, one from September 2019 and two more from 
September 2020, resulting in an additional cost of £260k across the full 
financial year. 

 

Page 69



19 These figures are based on the existing contract costs for the 2020/21 
academic year. The prices for the new academic year are not known at this 
point and could change depending on the effect of pupil movements in 
September.  The effect of the new academic year provision on budgets will be 
reported in future reports as soon as the information is available. 

 
20 Underspends are projected in both the Governance Service (£23k) due to 

increasing external income for services, and in Early Years (£33k) due to 
savings on non-staffing budgets and the effect of an increase in the 5% Early 
Years block contribution. 

 
21 The Dedicated Schools Grant position at 1st April 2021 is a deficit of £9.940m.  

Detailed work is ongoing to assess the 2021/22 position taking into account the 
savings already agreed as part of the budget process. 

 
22 A number of other more minor variations make up the overall directorate 

position. 
 

Council Plan 
 
23 This report is directly linked to the key priority A Better Start for Children and 

Young People in the Council Plan. 
 

Implications 
 
24 The financial implications are covered within the main body of the report.  There 

are no other direct implications arising from this report. 
 

 Recommendations 

25 As this report is for information only there are no specific recommendations. 
 
Reason:  To update the committee on the latest financial position for 2021/22.  

Page 70



Contact Details 

Authors: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Richard Hartle 
Head of Finance  
Adults, Children & 
Education 
 
Phone: 01904 554225 
richard.hartle@york.gov.uk 
 
 

Amanda Hatton 
Corporate Director of People 
 
 
 

Report 
Approved 

Y 

Date 28 September 2021 

 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)  None 
 

Wards Affected:   All Y 

 
For further information please contact the authors of the report 

 
Background Papers 
2021/22 Finance and Performance Monitor 1 Report, Executive 26 August 2021 
 

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank



Dates of 

Committee 

Meetings

Item One Item Two Item Three Item Four

CEC Tuesday 8 June 

2021 (Forum)

Work Planning 

2021/22 Municipal 

year

CEC Tuesday 6 July 

2021

YSAB report - 

Recovery Curriculum 

York Learning annual 

report – set-up of 

improvement / 

Governance board 

Youth services / 

Holiday Activities and 

Food fund report 

CEC Tuesday 14 

September 2021 

(Forum)

Early Years 

sufficiency update- 

information report

 Early Help strategy – 

multi-agency 

Inclusion Review 

consultation results - 

information report 

Home to School 

Transport report- 

information report 

Children, Education and Communities Policy and Scrutiny CommitteeWork Plan 2021/22 

Municipal Year

P
age 73

A
genda Item

 7



CEC Monday 27 

September 2021 

(Commissioned 

Slot)

Reducing service 

costs - To consider a 

report on the work of 

the Reducing Costs 

Board and a finance 

update in relation to  

SEND £9m 

overspend

CEC Wednesday 6 

October 2021 

Bi-annual 

Safeguarding 

Partnership update 

report – to include 

Adolescence strategy

Safeguarding in 

schools update- 

information report

Care proceedings / 

Ambition Board – 

Business Intelligence 

report

Financal Monitor 

Quarter 1 

CEC Tuesday 7 

December 2021 

(Forum)

CVS updates 

(strategic plan, VCS 

survey, volunteer 

hub) 

Commissioning - 

Autism strategy - 

Jamaila Hussain

Youth Mental Health 

scrutiny review – 

draft report

Improvement 

Journey updates 

– to include 

Foster Carer 

strategy- 

information report

CEC Tuesday 4 January 

2022

Holiday Activities and 

Food (HAF) 

Programme 2021 

Update 

Early Help via CYC 

Local Area Teams – 

to help inform 

Community Hubs 

review 

Community Hubs 

scrutiny review - 

interim report

Financial Monitor 

Quarter 2 

P
age 74



CEC Wednesday 2 

March 2022 

(Forum)

Public Health in York 

Update 

Covid 19 Update 

CEC Wednesday 13 

April 2022

York Learning annual 

update report -   to 

include digital 

inclusion and post 

Covid recovery 

Skills and 

Employment Board 

update

Financal Monitor 

Quarter 3

Unassigned Items 
1 staff 

absence/sickness 

rates within the 

Peoples directorate 

3 Youth Mental Health 

Requested 

Commissioned 

Scrutiny Slot)
2 Cultural offer – 

REACH update and 

York Explore annual 

report

4 Request for clearer 

evidence of where 

the mitigations for the 

overspends fall so we 

establish a clearer 

understanding of 

what is happening 

within the directorate 

from a financial point 

of view

P
age 75



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 City of York Safeguarding Children Partnership Annual Report 2020/2021
	Structure Bookmarks
	Contents
	Executive Summary
	Introduction
	Overview of Data
	Key Achievements 2020/21
	Systemic Practice
	Covid-19
	Young People Working Throughout the Pandemic
	Social Media
	Campaigns
	Voice of the Child
	Child Exploitation
	Harmful Sexual Behaviour
	CYSCP Private Fostering Steering Group
	Safeguarding in Education
	Case Review Group (CRG)
	Multi Agency Audit up to December 2020(prior to CYSCP restructure)
	CYSCP Training and Development 
	CYSCP documentation
	Finance 2020/21 
	Appendix A:Independent scrutineer contribution to City of York Safeguarding Children Partnership (CYSCP) Annual Report 2020-2021.  


	4 Safeguarding in schools update
	5 Profile of Children and Young People in Care, Placement with Parents, Discharge Activity and Unregulated Placements Update
	6 2021/22 Finance First Quarter Monitori

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Children, Education and Communities Policy 
and Scrutiny Committee 

Date 6 October 2021 

Present Councillors Webb (Vice-Chair in Chair), 
Fenton, Fitzpatrick, Heaton and Daubeney 

Apologies Councillors Baker (Chair) and Barker 

 
13. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests, not included on the Register of Interests, 
or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they may 
have in respect of business on the agenda. None were 
declared. 
 
 

14. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.  
 
 

15. CITY OF YORK SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN PARTNERSHIP 
ANNUAL REPORT 2020/2021  
 
Members considered a report that highlighted the City of York 
Safeguarding Children Partnership (CYSCP) Annual Report 
2020-21. 
 
The Assistant Director of Adult Social Care, Assessment and 
Safeguarding was in attendance to present the report along with 
the Independent Scrutineer of the CYSCP, who had joined the 
meeting remotely. 
 
The Independent Scrutineer confirmed she was the scrutineer 
for the council’s multi-agency safeguarding arrangements and 
she made reference to Appendix A of the report. She assured 
the Committee that work on safeguarding children and young 
people throughout the pandemic had continued and that strong 
working partnerships with all agencies had continued. It was 



noted that the relevant agencies, such as schools, were still 
accountable to the partnership and she made reference to the 
update within the report, including details on the three statutory 
partnerships. 
 
Members were made aware of the work that had taken place, 
including the challenges and the Independent Scrutineer 
suggested that the Committee could begin to challenge the 
various partnerships/relevant agencies by scrutinising areas 
such as; the systemic practices, family poverty and the 
pressures within children services. 
 
In answer to questions raised, the Independent Scrutineer and 
the Assistant Director of Adult Social Care, Assessment and 
Safeguarding confirmed: 
 

 The Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) were moving 
towards becoming an Integrated Care System (ICS) and 
the partnership would continue to have senior 
representation. 

 Systemic practices should help reduce some pressures 
within the system and ensure partners and families were 
‘speaking the same language’. 

 The Trusted Relationships Service supported children and 
young people who were at risk of child sexual exploitation 
or abuse as well as criminal exploitation and peer on peer 
abuse. 

 Midwives and health professionals were campaigning and 
reiterating messages about the prevention of sudden 
death infancy and keeping baby safe.  

 Training across the partnership and throughout individual 
agencies was based on very strong research evidence 
and was fed directly down to the frontline.   

 The recruitment process for the Director of People and the 
Assistant Director of Children’s Specialist Services had 
begun. An Interim Director of People was already in post, 
which would allow continuity to build on the progress 
already made. 

 
Members welcomed the imminent Ofsted inspection and the 
Independent Scrutineer was thanked for her report and she and 
the partnership were also thanked for their continuing work and 
for the support given to families, children and young people.  
 
Resolved: That the CYSCP Annual Report 2020/21 be noted. 



 
Reason: To keep the Committee updated. 
 

[An adjournment took place between 6:25pm and 6:30pm] 
 
 

16. SAFEGUARDING IN SCHOOLS UPDATE  
 
The Committee considered a report that updated them on the 
ongoing work in supporting schools in the city with their role in 
safeguarding children and young people. 
 
In the absence of the School Safeguarding Adviser, who had 
sent apologies as she was unable to attend the meeting due to 
work commitments, the report was presented by the Assistant 
Director of Education and Skills.  
 
The Assistant Director highlighted the role of the School 
Safeguarding Adviser and she noted the advice, support, 
guidance and training provided to all schools in York including 
academies, independent schools and colleges.  
 
Members were also informed that the School Safeguarding 
Adviser: 

 Worked closely across the multi-agency partnership, with 
the City of York Safeguarding Partnership and acted as 
an education link for the Multi-Agency Safeguarding Hub 
(MASH).  

 Responded to any concerns raised to Ofsted from parents 
in relation to safeguarding.  

 Worked closely with colleagues within the education and 
skills teams. 

 
In answer to questions raised the Assistant Director and the 
Executive Member for Children and Young People confirmed: 

 Schools and the Local Authority had a requirement and a 
statutory responsibility to ensure all children were kept 
safe in all education settings. 

 Safeguarding responsibilities extended from pre-birth 
onwards. 

 The NSPCC Look, Say, Sing, Play project and the Early 
Talk for York project would be commencing in York.   

 Work was ongoing to create a replacement for the YorOk 
Board. 



 Officers were working with Nesta, Early Years Innovation 
Partner and were focussing on various projects to 
increase engagement with parents to encourage the take 
up of the 2 year old health checks and the 2 year old 
funded entitlement. 

 A community champion scheme was being developed to 
support the multi-agency partnership approach and could 
be used to reach new families moving into an area.  

 The School Safeguarding Adviser worked within a broader 
team, all of whom worked around the school agenda. All 
those officers understood their statutory duties and the 
pressures within safeguarding in education. 

 Some Head teachers had reported increased complexities 
in the communities they served.  Many schools had 
invested heavily in building their pastoral teams in the last 
year and the School Inclusion Adviser would continue to 
support schools and consider models and the multi-
disciplinary teams that had been embedded nationally.  
 

The Committee thanked the Assistant Director for her update.  
 
Resolved: That the update be noted. 
 
Reason: To keep the Committee updated. 
 
 

17. PROFILE OF CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE IN CARE, 
PLACEMENT WITH PARENTS, DISCHARGE ACTIVITY AND 
UNREGULATED PLACEMENTS UPDATE  
 
The Committee considered a report that highlighted the Profile 
of Children and Young People in Care. 
 
The Assistant Director of Adult Social Care, Assessment and 
Safeguarding was in attendance to present the report. He 
highlighted how practices and decision making in social care 
had improved. He provided an update on placements with 
parents, discharge activity, adoption, special guardianship 
orders and Section 20 agreements, noting that the Local 
Authority were keen to use only Placement with Parent 
Regulations (PWPRS) for final orders when it was proportionate 
to do so. 
 
Members were also informed that: 



 Systemic practices were being used to engage with and 
build relationships with families. 

 Cases with a potential plan of adoption were also 
overseen at the early permanence action meetings. 

 The Special Guardianship Order allowed connected 
carers to take on the role without any kind of detriment.  

 The majority of children placed outside of York were with 
connected carers. The permanence tracker was used to 
keep as many children as possible within York and the 
safeguarding arrangements around suitable placements 
was robust. 

 Recruitment of foster carers would continue.  
 
Members noted the areas for further improvement, which 
included the support offered to foster carers and a continued 
focus to ensure children were placed locally.  In answer to 
questions raised, The Assistant Director confirmed that: 

 When implemented, questions relating to the new 
Corporate Parenting Board arrangements could be raised 
at this Committee.  

 Due to the complexity of some cases, the financial 
pressures did not necessarily amend when the population 
of children and young people in care fell.  

 There was a peak within the care system during 2019/20 
and this pressure would be monitored as it worked its way 
through the system.  

 All children’s 
progress was tracked through the permanence tracker 
and the legal tracker was also reviewed weekly to monitor 
any delays.  Management also held monthly meetings to 
review this with legal colleagues. 

 Unaccompanied asylum seeker or refugee children 
numbers could fluctuate due to world events and York had 
welcomed more than its targeted allocation and would 
continue to help and support refugees. 

 
The Assistant Director of Children’s Specialist Services was 
thanked for providing a detailed report and her staff were 
recognised and commended for their ongoing work. The 
Assistant Director of Adult Social Care, Assessment and 
Safeguarding was also thanked for his update and he agreed to 

provide Members with further details on the post pandemic core 
system capacity and the adoption scorecard performance 
measures.  
 



Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To ensure the Committee were kept up to date with 
progress of our children and young people in care. 
 
 

18. 2021/22 FINANCE FIRST QUARTER MONITORING REPORT 
- CHILDREN'S SERVICES  
 
The Committee considered a report that analysed the latest 
performance for 2021/22 and forecasted the financial outturn 
position by reference to the Children’s Services plans and 
budgets falling under the responsibility of the Children’s 
Services elements of this Committee’s responsibilities. 
 
The Head of Finance for Adults, Children & Education was in 
attendance to present the report. He stated that a £6.6m 
overspend was forecasted. He highlighted some of the key 
reasons for the current budgetary position, which was primarily 
due to children’s social care and the increase in the number of 
Looked After Children, temporary agency staff and the increase 
in the special educational needs element of home to school 
transport budgets. 
 
During discussion and in answer to Members questions the 
Head of Finance, the Assistant Director of Education and Skills 
and the Executive Member for Children and Young People 
stated that:  
 

 Agency staff had to be used in the Multi Agency 
Safeguarding Hub (MASH) and Assessment Teams to 
support the pressure points within early help. 

 The use of agency staff would always create a budget 
pressure. 

 Some home to school transport budgetary pressures had 
been created due to increased pupil numbers at both 
Fulford School and Huntington School. This demographic 
trend would be monitored and could continue for the next 
few years. 

 
The Assistant Director and her staff were recognised and 
thanked for their ongoing work to reduce the home to school 
transport budgetary pressures and the Chair thanked the Head 
of Finance for his update. 
  



Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To update the Committee on the latest financial 

position for 2021/22. 
 
 

19. WORK PLAN  
 
Members considered the Committee’s draft work plan for the 
2021/22 municipal year. 
 
Following discussion it was: 
 
Resolved: 
 

(i) That the Assistant Director of Adult Social Care, 
Assessment and Safeguarding consider how all elected 
Members could be further supported in understanding 
their corporate parenting role. 

(ii) That an update on staff absence/sickness rates within the 
People Directorate be considered at the Forum meeting 
on 2 March 2022. 

(iii) That a Corporate Parenting Board update be added to 
the workplan for a future Committee date.  

(iv) That an update on the profile of children and young 
people in care be received on 13 April 2022. 

(v) That the Cultural Offer – REACH update and York Explore 
annual report be received on 13 April 2022. 

 
Reason: To keep the work plan updated. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr R Webb, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.28 pm]. 


